Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET 08-EDP-510 PATENTS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(les)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
James William Krieger, Paul Alan Merck, Robert Michael Slepian & Amelia Marie Stay	Name: Eaton Corporation		
,	Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 1111 SUPERIOR AVENUE		
Execution Date(s) 6/2/09:6/2/09:6/2/09 & 6/2/09			
Assignment Merger	0.4		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: <u>cleveland</u>		
Joint Research Agreement	State: OHIO		
Government Interest Assignment	Country: <u>usa</u> Zip: <u>44414-2584</u>		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No		
4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application. 8. Patent No.(s)		
12/466,780	B. Fateric No.(b)		
Additional numbers att			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled:	6. Total number of applications and patents Involved: 1		
Name: <u>Faton Corporation</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00		
Internal Address:	7. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10		
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 1000 Cherrington Parkway	Enclosed		
	None required (government interest not affecting tille)		
City: Moon Twp.	8. Payment Information		
State: <u>Pa</u> Zip: <u>15108</u>			
Phone Number: (412) 893-3769	Donosit Account Number of core		
Fax Number: (412 893-5937	Deposit Account Number _05-0275		
Email Address: MartinJMoran@eaton.com	Authorized User Name_MartIn J. Moran		
9. Signature:	June 15, 2009		
Signature	Date		
Martin J. Moran Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (671) 273-0140, or malled to: Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1460

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, JAMES WILLIAM KRIEGER, PAUL ALAN MERCK, ROBERT MICHAEL SLEPIAN and AMELIA MARIE STAY of 888 Lovingston Drive, Pittsburgh, in the County of Allegheny, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 15216; 1244 Erie Avenue, Crescent, County of Allegheny, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 15046; 4102 Tartan Court, Murrysville, County of Westmoreland, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 15668; and 326 Brohi8os Drive, Monaca, County of Beaver, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 15061, has invented certain improvements in: INERTIAL CATCH FOR AN AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH POWER CONTACTOR, for which we filed Application Serial No. 12/466,780, having a filing date of May 15, 2009; and

WHEREAS, EATON CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, having its principal place of business at Eaton Center, Cleveland, Ohio 44114, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of continued employment and/or other undertakings and/or other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, JAMES WILLIAM KRIEGER, PAUL ALAN MERCK, ROBERT MICHAEL SLEPIAN and AMELIA MARIE STAY, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto said EATON CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right in the United States of America and all foreign countries to the said invention, all applications for Letters Patent and all Letters Patent therefor, to be held and enjoyed by the said EATON CORPORATION, for its own use and behoof and for its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this Assignment and sale not been made; and we hereby covenant and agree to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or, for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of protecting title to the said invention or Letters Patent therefor for the benefit of our assignees without further or other compensation than that above set forth; and we hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to EATON CORPORATION, as assignee thereof.

> PATENT REEL: 022829 FRAME: 0961

JAMES WILLIAM KRIEGER

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA) SS:
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY)

On this <u>2</u> day of , 2009, before me personally appeared **JAMES** WILLIAM KRIEGER, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

(SEAL)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Notarial Seal
Tern F. Mikolajczyk, Notary Publio
Findlay Twp., Allegheny County
My Commission Expires July 23, 2009

Member, Penneylvania Association of Notaries

PAUL ALAN MERCK

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA) SS: COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY)

On this ______, 2009, before me personally appeared PAUL ALAN MERCK, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

(SEAL)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Tent F. Mikolajczyk, Notary Public Findiay Two., Allegheny County My Commission Expires July 23, 2009

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

Robert Michael	Shef
ROBERT MICHAEL SLEPIAN	/

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA) SS:
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY)

On this day of 2009, before me personally appeared ROBERT MICHAEL SLEPIAN, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

(SEAL)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVAN

Notarial Seal Terri F. Mikolajczyk, Notary Public Findlay Twp., Allegheny County My Commission Expires July 23, 2009

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

REEL: 022829 FRAME: 0964

AMELIA MARIE STAY

) SS:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY

MARIE STAY, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

(SEAL)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVAN'A

Notedal Seal.
Tem F. Mikolajczyk, Notary Public
Pindlay Twp., Allegheny County
My Commission Expires July 23, 2009

Member, Ponnsylvania Association of Notaries

REEL: 022829 FRAME: 0965

PTO/SB/21 (01-08)
Approved for use through 04/30/2009. OMB 0651-0031
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995	i, no persons are required to respond to a coll Application Number	lection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.		
		12/466,760		
TRANSMITTAL	Filing Date	May 15, 2009		
FORM	First Named Inventor	James William Krieger		
	Arl Unil	n/a		
(to be used for all correspondence after initial	Examiner Name	n/a		
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Alforney Docket Number	08-EDP-510		
Total Number of Pages in This Submission	в / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /			
· · · ·	ENCLOSURES (Check all	that apply)		
Fee Transmittal Form Fee Attached Amendment/Reply After Final Affidavits/declaration(s) Extension of Time Request Express Abandonment Request Information Disclosure Statement Certified Copy of Priority Document(s) Reply to Missing Parts/ Incomplete Application Reply to Missing Parts under 37 CFR 1.52 or 1.53	Drawing(s) Licensing-related Papers Petition Petition Petition to Convert to a Provisional Application Power of Altorney, Revocation Change of Correspondence A Terminal Disclaimer Request for Refund CD, Number of CD(s) Landscape Table on CD Remarks	Other Enclosure(s) (please identify below): Assignment and Recordation Form Cover Sheet		
SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT, ATTORNEY, OR AGENT				
Firm Name Ealon Corporation				
Signature				
Printed name Martin J, Noran				
Date June 15, 2009		eg. No. 26,694		
	·			
<u>, c</u>	ERTIFICATE OF TRANSMISSI	ON/MAILING		
I hereby certify that this correspondence is be sufficient postage as first class mail in an en- the date shown below:	eing facsimile transmitted to the USPTO velope addressed to: Commissioner for	O or deposited with the United States Postal Service with Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 on		
Signature	ST. W.E.	OV.		
Typed or printed name Terri F Mikolajcz	yk	Date 6/16/09		

This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 1.5. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to 2 hours to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Atexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS YO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2.

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)

RECORDED: 06/16/2009

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET 08-EDP-510 PATENTS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2, Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
James William Krieger, Paul Alan Merck, Robert Michael Slepian & Amelia Marie Stay	Name: Eaton Corporation		
	Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 6/2/09:6/2/09:6/2/09 & 6/2/09 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other 4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/466,780	Street Address:		
Additional numbers all	I ached?		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents Involved: 1		
Name: Eaton Corporation	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00		
Internal Address:	7. Total 160 (67 61 (17 1.2 (17) & 6.4 (7) 4 (9.4 (17)		
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 1000 Cherrington Parkway	Enclosed		
	None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: Moon Twp,	8. Payment Information		
State: Pa Zip: 15108			
Phone Number: (412) 893-3769	Donasit Assount Number		
Fax Number: (4)2_893-5937	Deposit Account Number _05-0275		
Email Address: Martin Moran@eaton.cgm	Authorized User Name_Martin J. Moran		
9. Signature:	June 15, 2009		
Signature	Date		
Martin J. Moran Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, altachments, and documents:		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1460

PATENT REEL: 022829 FRAME: 0967